Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

Koulla Panaretou
Mayoral Services Manager
Direct : 020 8379 4835

e-mail: koulla.panaretou@enfield.gov.uk

MAYOR'S CHARITY APPEAL FUND
MEETING

Monday, 1st November, 2021 at 5.00 pm in the Virtual On Line

Membership:

co : Sabri Ozaydin (Mayor), Susan Erbil, Christine Hamilton (Deputy Mayor) and
Edward Smith
AGENDA - PART 1

1. AGENDA PACK FOR MAYORS TRUSTEES MEETING DATED 1
NOVEMBER 2021 (Pages 1 - 44)



This page is intentionally left blank



Londoh BSrough of Enfield Agenda Item 1

Mayor’s Charity Appeal Fund
Registered Charity Number 283320

Date of meeting:

Monday 15t November 2021 Contact: Claire Johnson

5pm Mayors Parlour Head of Governance, Scrutiny &
Registration Services
Phone Direct: 020 3132 1154
Email: claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk

MEMBERS

Trustees:

Councillor Susan Erbil

Councillor Christine Hamilton

Councillor Edward Smith

Ex-Officio Members:

Mayor in Office: Councillor Sabri Ozaydin
Chief Executive: lan Davis

OFFICERS:

Jeremy Chambers — Director of Law & Governance
Clare Bryant — Governance Manager

Claire Johnson — Head of Governance, Scrutiny & Registration Services
Koulla Panaretou — Mayoral Services Manager

AGENDA

1.0 WELCOME

2.0 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3.0 MINUTES

3.1 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Trustees held on Tuesday 24t
November 2020 (copy attached — Appendix A).

3.2 To deal with any matters arising from those minutes not dealt with elsewhere
on the agenda.
4.0 MAYOR’S CHARITY APPEAL FUND 2020/2021

4.1 To receive and agree the Officers’ report on the Mayor's Charity Appeal Fund
2020-21 (copy attached — Appendix B)

4.2 To receive and agree the final unaudited accounts & Auditors report for 2020-
21 (copies attached — Appendix C)



5.0

4.3 To agree a carry-over of the feage geceived to the Charity account from Jyne
2020 to June 2021 in line with point 5.1.2 of the Trust Deed (copy attached —

Appendix D).G’Jage 2_::[)

MAYOR’S CHARITY APPEAL FUND 2020/2021
To note and agree the Mayor’s Charities for 2021-2022 (synopsis attached —

Appendix E).



Page 3

London Borough of Enfield
Mayor’s Charity Appeal Fund
Registered Charity Number 283320

Minutes of the meeting of the Trustees of the Enfield Mayor’'s Charity Appeal Fund held via
Microsoft Teams on Tuesday 24" November 2020.

MEMBERS

Trustees:

Councillor Susan Erbil
Councillor Edward Smith
Councillor Christine Hamilton

Ex-Officio Members:
Mayor in Office: Councillor Sabri Ozaydin
Chief Executive: lan Davis

OFFICERS

Jeremy Chambers — Director of Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Claire Johnson — Head of Governance & Scrutiny

Clare Bryant — Senior Governance Officer

Koulla Panaretou — Mayor’s Office Manager

ACTION

1. | WELCOME & APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Agreed that Clir Susan Erbil was appointed as Chair of the Trustees for the
Mayoral year 2020-21.

2. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3. | MINUTES

3.1 - The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 28" November 2019
agreed.

Jeremy Chambers confirmed that amendments to the Trust Deed to reflect
changes and tighten procedures had not been implemented but a written
document will be emailed to all the Trustees to cover any relevant
changes.




Page 4

3.2 — There were no further matters arising from the minutes not deal with
elsewhere on the agenda.

4.1

4.2

4.3

MAYOR’S CHARITY APPEAL FUND 2019/2020

Officers’ Report on Mayor's Charity Appeal Fund 2019/20:

The Trustees and Officers received the Officers’ Report in respect of the
Mayor’'s Charity Appeal Fund 2019-20. The Internal Audit team found no
outstanding items of risk to report on this review.

The Chair requested agreement from the Trustees that the contents
of the report were agreed, and this was received.

Final Unaudited Accounts & Auditors Report:

The Trustees received the unaudited accounts and Auditors report. The
Chair asked for any comments or questions and the following were
received:

Clir Edward Smith questioned the cost of the Mayor's Spring Gala against
the profits made for the charity. A detailed breakdown will be sent to the
Trustees to explain the position by way of transparency.

The Chair therefore requested that the Trustees confirm their
agreement to both the unaudited accounts and Auditors report, and
this was received.

Distribution of Funds List:

The Trustees received the proposed amounts to be distributed to the
identified beneficiaries from the Mayor's Charity Appeal Fund for 2019/20.

The total amount raised being £17,062.94 which is to be distributed to the
chosen beneficiaries as stated in Appendix D and these were approved by
the Trustees.

Therefore, the Chair confirmed the Trustees agreed that a total of
£17,062.94 be distributed according to the list of beneficiaries listed
in Appendix D and confirmation to be received of details of
expenditure within a set timeframe for accountability purposes.
Koulla to write to all the charities and give them a deadline to
respond to us on how the funds have been allocated and what they
have been used for.

Koulla

Koulla

MAYOR’S CHARITY APPEAL FUND 2020/2021

The Trustees received Appendix E from the Mayor, Clir Sabri Ozaydin,
identifying 5 charities in order to raise as much money as possible to help
those directly affected by the Covid 19 Pandemic, covering front line
workers and NHS staff.

®



Page 5

Clir Edward Smith questioned one of the charities, namely Lefkara
Association in Enfield and why they had been chosen again. He advised
that their activity had been very low in the last year and requested that any
monies they receive should be put into a specific project to allow the best
usage of the monies received. This was agreed as Clir Ozaydin confirmed
that they do a lot of good work in the Borough. Koulla to liaise with the
charity directly to implement this request.

ClIr Susan Erbil asked how the distribution of monies was usually decided.
Each Mayor allocates the funds raised according to their preference and
there are no set guidelines for distribution. The yearly meeting of the
Trustees agree decisions made.

As this is an unusual year, Clir Ozaydin may actively expand his current list
and the Trustees will be required to agree the revised list, if relevant, by
email or another meeting if deemed necessary.

Cllr Ozaydin advised that he had been approached by a Charity in Africa
requesting support and it was agreed that as long as they are a registered
UK charity with the Charities Commission, then he is able to support them.

Koulla

The Trustees were asked to note the Terms of Reference of the Mayor of
the London Borough of Enfield Appeal Fund 2020-2021 Audit Plan agreed
by the Council's General Purposes Committee.

The following comments were received:

1. ClIr Susan Erbil questioned why the Corporate Risks categories of
Fraud and Corruption and Financial Management had a high-risk rating. As
a member of the Audit Team was not present at the meeting to explain, JC
will write to the relevant Officer to ascertain the assessment of the risk and
send an email to explain this decision.

Therefore, the remaining content of the Terms of Reference were agreed.

Jeremy

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Publication of Minutes:

At the meeting of Trustees on the 2" September 2019 it was agreed that
by the next meeting of the Trustees in November (namely 2020 and
thereafter), all minutes agreed be published on the Council’s website.

Therefore, all Trustees agreed that the minutes from the last meeting of the
28" November 2019 and 24" November 2020 be published on the
Council's website by way of transparency. Kouila to publish.

Koulla

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

AGREED that the next Trustees Meeting will be arranged in the New Year.
To be arranged by the Mayor's Office.

Koulla




Page 6

APPENDIX B

London Borough of Enfield
Mayor’s Charity Appeal Fund 2019/2020
Registered Charity Number 283320

Officer’s Report

This year's accounts have been independently examined and work has been
compl
[...]
obtained from the trustees.
Restricted Income

The draft financial statements for the year 2020/21 are showing reserves of £2,249 as
'unrestricted’ - this is inconsistent with income classified as restricted.

Recommendation

Reserves of £2,249 will be reclassified as ‘restricted’ where appropriate, prior to approval of
the accounts by the trustees.

Reporting requirements

The Charities Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP): Accounting and Reporting by
Charities provides guidance for charities preparing accounts on an accrual’s basis. We have
identified from SORP FRS102 that as a smaller charity, the Mayor of Enfield’s Appeal Fund is



Page 10

exempt from preparing a cash flow statement.

If you have any questions on the work completed or the content of this letter, then please do
not hesitate to contact me on 07900 168938 or Janet Cutts on 020 8132 1062.

Yours sincerely

Gemma Young
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management

cc
Claire Johnson, Head of Governance and Scrutiny

Koulla Panaretou, Mayoral Services Manager

Clare Bryant, Governance Manager

Paul Bailey, Senior Finance Officer

Sam Gerard, Graduate Finance Trainee

Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law and Governance

Marion Cameron, Deputy Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Ejaz Patel, Senior Risk Officer



Page 11

APPENDIX C

The Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield
Appeal Fund

. | ‘ Year ended 30 June 2021

Trustees' Annual Report

Reference and administration details

Charity name The Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield Appeal Fund

Registered charity number 283320

Charity's principal address Enfield Civic Centre
PO Box 50

Enfield

Middlesex

EN1 3XA

Names of the trustees who manage Christine Hamilton

the charity Elif Erbil
Sabri Ozaydin
lan Davis
Edward Smith
Structure, governance and management
How the charity is constituted The Charity was established by Trust Deed dated 30 June 1981
Trustee selection methods The Board of Trustees consists of five members, three of whom are

[...]
t

Signed

Name

| report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Mayor of
the London Borough of Enfield Appeal Fund for the year ended 30 June
2021

As the charity trustees of the charity, you are responsible for the
preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the
Charities Act 2011 ("the Act").

You are satisfied that your charity is not required by charity law to be
audited and have chosen instead to have an independent examination. |
report in respect of my examination of the charity's accounts carried out
under section 145 of the Act and in carrying out my examination | have
followed all the applicable directions given by the Charity Commission
under section 145(5)b of the Act.

I have completed my examination. | confirm that no material matters have
come to my attention in connection with the examination giving me cause
to believe that in any material respect:
- accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust as
required by section 130 of the Act; or
- the accounts do not accord with those records; or
- the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements
concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the
Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than
any requirement that the accounts give a 'true and fair view',
which is not a matter considered as part of an independent
examination
I have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to
which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper
understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Date

Fay Hammond, Director of Finance, Financial Management Services




Page 14

London Borough of Enfield
FOMM Mayor's Appeal Fund
B = ' ‘ Annual accounts for the period
1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021
Statement of financial activities
e Unrestricted | Restricted | Endowment | Total this Total last
Descriptions by natural ;
catero Note funds income funds year year
sony (£) funds (£) €) () (€)
L
ions, | ;

Donations
[...]
 the £2,249 funds available this year. It has been confirmed that this is allowed
under the Trust Deed and it will be formally agreed at the Trustees’ meeting in November
2021. The funds are being held in reserve.

Recommendation
A minute approving the non distribution will be obtained from the trustees.
Restricted Income

The draft financial statements for the year 2020/21 are showing reserves of £2,249 as
‘unrestricted’ - this is inconsistent with income classified as restricted.

Recommendation

Reserves of £2,249 will be reclassified as ‘restricted’ where appropriate, prior to approval of
the accounts by the trustees.

Reporting requirements

The Charities Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP): Accounting and Reporting by
Charities provides guidance for charities preparing accounts on an accrual’s basis. We have
identified from SORP FRS102 that as a smaller charity, the Mayor of Enfield’s Appeal Fund is

an



Page 22

exempt from preparing a cash flow statement.

If you have any questions on the work completed or the content of this letter, then please do

not hesitate to contact me on 07900 168938 or Janet Cutts on 020 8132 1062.

Yours sincerely

Gemma Young
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management

cc
Claire Johnson, Head of Governance and Scrutiny

Koulla Panaretou, Mayoral Services Manager

Clare Bryant, Governance Manager

Paul Bailey, Senior Finance Officer

Sam Gerard, Graduate Finance Trainee

Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law and Governance

Marion Cameron, Deputy Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Ejaz Patel, Senior Risk Officer



Page 23 gt : .
. H I LS

THE MAYOR OF THE LONDON
BOROUGH OF ENFIELD
APPEAL FUND

SUPPLEMENTARY TRUST DEED



Page 24

CONTENTS

CLAUSE
DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION .........oooiiiiiiiiiniiiesisinses et en s

© @O N o o~ 0N -

NN D N N N N NN = a4 o
® NS O rESN3S 0 e300

THEME FOR THE MAYOR'S APPEAL YEAR .........ooiiiimiiiiiiniire e

BENEFICIARIES OF THE FUND. .......coovtueioiiiinneeii it ebese st emms s oo 
[...]
 and shall have
power to invest all or any part of the said property and the income thereof
from time to time not immediately otherwise required in fortherance of the
said object in such investments authorised by law for the investment of such
funds as the Trustees may from time to time determine

5. THE Trustees of the Fund shall be:-

(a) two ex-officio trustees namely the Mayor and the Chief Executive anc

Town Clerk and
(b) three nominative trustees namely three persons being members of the
Council appointed each by the Council for the term of one year

6. THE Chief Executive and Town Clerk and the Borough Treasurer shal:

respectively be the clerk to the trustees and the treasurer of the fund
7. ANY person ceasing to hold office as Mayor or Chief Executive and Tow
Clerk or to be a member of the Council as the case may be shall thereupo

cease to be a trustee of the Fund

IN WITNESS whereof we have hereunto set our hands and seals the day and yea

L S

first before written

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED
by the said CLIVE COLMAN GOLDWATER

in the presence of:- 3
,?// 2 A
: ,Aégg;i;qfﬂé;a;‘ ﬁfédf€4?ﬁfgx,'

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

- by the said WILFRID DEREK DAY

i in the presence of:~ ]&\Q\k\
- 2 =

IRERRRELERANNARERRS

LH,,



Page 42 .
APPENDIX E

The Mayor of Enfield Charity Appeal 2020-2022 — “You are not alone”

The Mayor of Enfield, Clir Sabri Ozaydin, starts his Mayoral year in the midst of a worldwide pandemic.
With this in the forefront of his mind, he wants to make a difference to the community of Enfield and
spread a message of love, humanity and inclusion in a time of uncertainty and great worry for the nation.
He is hoping to raise as many funds as possible to support those who have been directly affected by the
Covid 19 Pandemic and also say thank you to the many frontline workers, without whom many isolated
and lonely people of our Borough would have gone unnoticed. He is hugely proud of the services of the
NHS and their invaluable work, especially at the start of the Pandemic when the brave NHS staff worked
tirelessly to save as many lives as possible and are still doing so today.

The Mayor’s Chosen Charities For 2020-22

It is widely acknowledged that the challenge to society of helping many in our community is one of the
great issues of our times. Clir Sabri Ozaydin’s contribution will hopefully play a role in helping as many
people as possible through the charities that have been chosen this year, to ensure that Enfield is a place
that has great empathy with those facing challenge in their lives.

All have a stake in trying to ensure that everyone has the best possible quality of life in our Borough.
When the most vulnerable people are supported, understood and given hope and care by the wider
community, a great sense of community spirit is achieved. The Charity will be preparing to fund raise as
much as possible to help those who need help the most and as many organisations as possible will be
urged to be part of this plight this year and help me make a difference.

Below is a short biography on each charity for information:

North Middlesex Hospital General Charitable Fund - 1054451

A new charity has been identified by the North Middlesex University College Hospital in Edmonton in
response to the Covid 19 Pandemic and the public wishing to make direct donations to this wonderful
cause. They fund projects, ideas and opportunities brought to them by staff, patients and the local
community that the NHS budget cannot cover. North Mid Charity, https://www.northmid.nhs.uk/donate.

They have been overwhelmed with support from the local community and supporters during the
pandemic. Generous donations received have made a huge difference to staff and patients, through
which they have been able to:

e Create a well-being space and programme for all the staff
¢ Fund devices for virtual visiting of patients
e Provide equipment and activities for patients in hospitals
e Deliver hot meals to frontline staff.
http

Minutes of the meeting


MAYOR'S CHARITY APPEAL FUND MEETING - 1.11.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR'S CHARITY 
APPEAL FUND MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 1ST 
NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Sabri Ozaydin (Mayor), Susan Erbil, Christine Hamilton 
(Deputy Mayor) and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Claire Bryant (Governance Manager), Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law and 
Governance) and Claire Johnson, (Governance & Scrutiny Manager, [Superintendent 
Registrar], Koulla Panaretou (Mayoral Services Manager 
 
Also Attending: Marian Cameron (Internal Audit) 
 

 
1. WELCOME  

 
Agreed that Cllr Susan Erbil was appointed as Chair of the Trustees for the 
Mayoral year 2021-22. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ian Davis, Chief Executive. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
 
3.1   The minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday 24th November 2020 

agreed.   
 
3.2     The following matters arising from the minutes were confirmed: 
 

 Koulla confirmed that evidence from each of the Charities has been 
received in writing, identifying how the monies have been spent.  
 

 Marion Cameron (Internal Audit) clarified the position regarding the 
Corporate Risks categories of Fraud and Corruption and Financial 
management being classed as a high-risk rating. The document was 
produced using the Terms of Reference linked to the Counter 
Corporate Risk Registered which was rated high at the time. This has 
now been changed and the risk register has been amended.  
 

AGREED that the agenda and minutes for the meeting dated 1st November 
2021 be published on the Council’s website. 
 

4. MAYOR'S CHARITY APPEAL  2020-2021  
 



MAYOR'S CHARITY APPEAL FUND MEETING - 1.11.2021 

 
Officers’ Report on Mayor’s Charity Appeal Fund 2020/21: 
 
The Trustees and Officers received the Officers’ Report in respect of the 
Mayor’s Charity Appeal Fund 2020-21. The Internal Audit team found no 
outstanding items of risk to report on this review. 
 
AGREED: The contents of the report. 
 
 
Final Unaudited Accounts & Auditors Report:   
 
The Trustees received the unaudited accounts and Auditors report.  The Chair 
asked for any comments or questions and the following were received: 
 
AGREED: The unaudited accounts and Auditors’ report. 
 
 
Distribution of Funds: 
 
AGREED: It was agreed the money raised during the 2020-21 year be carried 
forward to the next municipal year and to be distributed after May 2021. 
 

5. MAYOR'S CHARITY APPEAL FUND 2021-2022  
 
The Trustees received a report from the Mayor identifying 4 charities in order 
to raise as much money as possible to help those directly affected by the 
Covid-19 Pandemic, covering front line workers and NHS staff.  The Mayor 
agreed that if any other charities are identified during the 2021-2022 municipal 
year that are also supporting this cause, then he would be happy to support 
them, if funding allows. 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
AGREED that the next Trustees Meeting will be arranged in 2022.  To be 
arranged by the Mayor’s Office. 
 
 
 
 
 


